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LICENCES TO PRIVATE ARMS DEALERS

473. SHRI RAM AVTAR SHARMA:
SHRI G. C. DIXIT:
SHRI LAKHAN LAL GUPTA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
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(@) whether any request has béen received from the Madhya Pradesh Government seeking permission to issue new licences to the private Arms Dealers in Madhya Pradesh for the manufacture of muzzle loading guns for crop protection purposes;

(b) if so, when the request was received and

(c) the decision taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) In December 1966.

(c) The proposal is under the consideration of the Government of India.
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KURUKSHETRA As TOURIST CENTRE

476. SHRI RANDHIR SINGH: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Kurukshetra and Pandu Pindaras in Haryana are of universal importance because of Bhagvata Gita and Mahabharata and millions of pilgrims from all over the world visit these places;

(b) whether Government have any specific plans to develop these sacred places from the point of view of tourism;

(©) if so, the details of the plans; and
(d) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND

CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH):

(a) Most of the visitors to Kurukshetra and Pandu Pindaras are Indians. The importance of Kurukshetra and Pandu Pindaras is primarily national
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(b) Developmental plans for these areas are being drawn up by the State Government under the Fourth Five Year Plan.

(c) The details have not yet been finalised.
(d) Does not arise.

NALANDA MONASTERY

477. SHRI RANDHIR SINGH: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the fact that some portions of the famous and precious historical excavations of Nalanda Monastery in Bihar State are giving way due to the vagaries of weather;

(b) the steps Government have taken in the last five years to save Nalanda Monas~
tery from decay; and

(c) the further steps proposed. to be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
SHER SINGH): (a) No, Sir. The excavated ruins of brick built monasteries and temples along with their stucco sculptural decorations are properly maintained and are under the constant care of the Archacological Survey of India.

(b) and (c) During the last five years the exposed tops of ruins have been made watertight, damaged portions repaired and a system of drainage provided so that near the monuments there may not be any stagnation of water which might cause damage.
In addition the stuccos have been periodically subjected to chemical treatment for elimination of soluble salts and given a protec~
tive coat of water repellant resin-solution.

About Rs. 77,500 have been spent on preservation of the Nalandas monasteries during the last four years, and about Rs.
15,000 more is proposed to be spent during the current financial year, :

KoNARAK TEMPLE

478. SHRI RANDHIR SINGH: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the fact that the Konarak Temple in Orissa:
which is of superb architectural beauty and eminence, is in a state of neglect and decay

